

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
Writ Petition NO. 2014 OF 2026**

Farukh Ilahi Sayyad

...Petitioner

Versus

The Registrar University of Mumbai & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Gaurav Ugale i/by Amol Ghuge for the Petitioner.
Mr. J. Sheth i/by Rui Rodrigues for Respondent No.1
Mr. Manish Kelkar, 'B' Panel for State.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 12TH MARCH, 2026

PC.:-

1. Learned counsel for the Respondents sought for time to file affidavit-in-reply to the Writ Petition.
2. The Respondents shall file their affidavit-in-reply within a period of two weeks from today. The Petitioner is at liberty to file affidavit in rejoinder within a period of 1 week thereafter.
3. Place the Writ Petition for further consideration on **2 April 2026**, High on Board.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]